recognized from investee companies under equity method, NT$41 million in foreign

exchange  loss  as  a  result  of  the  stronger  US$,  and  NT$42  million  other  loss  due  to

one-time tax charges.  The Group’s second quarter consolidated net loss after tax and

non-controlling  interest  was  NT$54  million  and  EPS  -NT$0.08  per  share  based  on

weighted average capital of NT$6.42 billion.

D-Link’s financial condition and liquidity remained stable at the end of 2Q18.  Cash and

S-T investment held was NT$3.549 billion, increased by NT$295 million as compared to

previous quarter end.  Accounts receivable was NT$5.019 billion, increased by NT$566

million  and  AR  turnover  days  increase  to  84  days  attributing  to  more  project  sales

generally carried longer payment term.  Net inventory was NT$2.76 billion an inventory

DOH increase to 81 days the company stock up for the retail sales in the second half year.

Overall, the company’s liquidity position remained sound with current ratio and net

debt/equity ratio of 1.6 and 0.48 respectively.   Annualized ROE for the second quarter

of 2018 was -2.4%.

Consolidated Sales Breakdown by Region:

NT$mln 2Q18 1Q18 2Q17 QoQ  YoY

NA 536 10.3% 463 9.3% 636 13.6% 15.6% -15.8%

EU 1,805 34.7% 1,551 31.1% 1,218 26% 16.4% 48.2%

Emg. & APac 2,863 55.0% 2,968 59.6% 2,824 60.4% -3.5% 1.4%

Total 5,204 100% 4,982 100% 4,678 100% 4.5% 11.2%

From a geographic perspective, 2Q18 revenue contribution from North America, Europe

and Emerging/Asia Pacific were 10.3%, 34.7% and 55% respectively.   North America

sales  were  up  15.6%  QoQ  attributing  from  stronger  sales  in  switches  and  project

shipment but YoY down 15.8% due to the slower retail sales in wireless and surveillance

products.   Europe’s 2Q18 sales was up 16.4% from sequential quarter and 48.2% from

last year same quarter due to higher project shipments in wireless products.  With the

retail season approaching and new products roll out plan for second half year, we are